CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

Resolution, 23-19

A Resolution Authorizing an addendum to the 2018-2019 Grant Request to the Department of Local Affairs for the Gray and Black Market Marijuana Enforcement Program

RECITALS.

At its March 20, 2019 meeting the City Council considered and for the reasons stated, authorizes an addendum for additional funds awarded for a grant to provide financial assistance to the Grand Junction Police Department for the investigation and prosecution costs associated with unlicensed marijuana cultivation or distribution operations.

An addendum to the prior authorization granted the 17th day of October 2018 is being requested as the Gray and Black Market Marijuana Grant changed from a reimbursement grant to a formula grant. Based off of the number of applicants and the population in City of Grand Junction – City of Grand Junction Police Department was awarded \$116,759. This amount is \$69,759 more than the City of Grand Junction Police Department was anticipating.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City Council of the City of Grand Junction supports and authorizes the addendum of a grant request to the Department of Local Affairs for an additional \$69,759 of costs related to marijuana enforcement, to be reimbursed to the City of Grand Junction, in accordance with and pursuant to the recitals stated above and authorizes the City Manager to enter into a grant agreement with DOLA if the grant is awarded.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 20th day of March, 2019

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

W W whelman